These estimates require certain assumptions to be made including loan and mortgage-related investment prepayment

speeds reinvestment rates and deposit maturities and decay rates These assumptions are inherently uncertain As

result no simulation model can precisely predict the impact of changes in interest rates on our net interest income and

economic value of equity Although the table below provides an indication of our interest rate risk exposure at

particular point in time such estimates are not intended to and do not provide precise forecast of the effect of

changes in market interest rates on our net interest income and our economic value of equity and will differ from actual

results

The following tables show the estimated impact on our net interest income for the
one-year period beginning September

30 2013 and changes in our economic value of equity at September 30 2013 that would occur in the event of an

immediate change in interest rates as described above with no effect given to any steps that we might take to counteract

that change

Net Interest Change in

Change in Interest Income Year One Change Year Economic Equity from

Rates basis points Forecast One from Level Value of Equity Level

dollars in thousands

400bp 2864 1.08 7187 38.20

300bp 2706 1.93 8148 29.94

200bp 2751 3.60 9382 19.33

lOObp 2745 3.39 10609 8.78
Level 2655 11630

-100 bp 2567 3.32 12392 6.55

-200bp 2470 6.97 13290 14.27

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity is the ability to meet current and future financial obligations of short-term nature Our primary sources of

funds consist of deposit inflows loan repayments and maturities of securities In addition we have the ability to borrow

funds from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta and we have credit availability with correspondent bank While

maturities and scheduled amortization of loans and securities are predictable sources of funds deposit flows and

mortgage prepayments are greatly influenced by general interest rates economic conditions and competition